

REVIEWED

LEGAL COUNSEL

DESCHUTES COUNTY SERVICES AMENDMENT #1 DOCUMENT NO. 2023-871 AMENDING DESCHUTES COUNTY CONTRACT NO. 2023-546

THAT CERTAIN AGREEMENT, Deschutes County Contract No. 2023-546 dated July 1, 2023, by and between DESCHUTES COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, acting by and through its Health Services Department, Behavioral Health Division ("County") and Iris Telehealth Medical Group, PA ("Contractor"), is amended, effective upon signing of all parties, as set forth below. Except as provided herein, all other provisions of the contract remain the same and in full force.

County's performance hereunder is conditioned upon Contractor's compliance with provisions of ORS 279B.220, 279B.225, 279B.230, and 279B.235, which are hereby incorporated by reference. In addition Standard Contract Provisions contained in Deschutes County Code Section 2.37.150 are hereby incorporated by reference. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this Amendment.

Effective October 16, 2023, the County desires to expand the services to provide a Psychiatric Mental Health Nurse Practitioner (PMHNP) for the North County location (Kingwood Clinic, 244 Kingwood, Redmond, OR 97756). This expansion requires an increase in the not to exceed amounts in the original contract. The above listed contract is amended as follows (new language is indicated by **bold** font and deleted language is indicated by strikeout font):

1. Exhibit B-1, Section 1 entitled Consideration is amended as follows:

County shall provide payments to Contractor within thirty (30) days of County's approval of invoice. Payment for services charged to this Contract shall not exceed the maximum sum of \$750,000 \$1,030,000 inclusive of travel and all other expenses.

2. Exhibit B-1, Section 2 entitled The maximum compensation is amended as follows:

The maximum compensation under this Contract is \$750,000 \$1,030,000.

DESCHUTES COUNTY SERVICES AMENDMENT #1 DOCUMENT NO. 2023-871

AMENDING DESCHUTES COUNTY CONTRACT NO. 2023-546

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this amendment as of the dates set forth below their respective signatures.

DATED this day of	, 2023
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON
	ANTHONY DeBONE, Chair
ATTEST:	PATTI ADAIR, Vice Chair
Recording Secretary	PHIL CHANG, Commissioner
	Signature: Tom Milam (Sep 21, 2023 21:38 EDT)
	Email: tom.milam@iristelehealth.com
	Title: CMO

Company: Iris Telehealth